
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 27TH MAY, 2020

At 6.15 pm

in the

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE ACCESS 

THE MEETING LINK WILL BE AVAILABLE ON OUR WEBSITE PRIOR TO THE MEETING
TO VIEW THE MEETING PLEASE GO TO OUR RBWM YOUTUBE PAGE -

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCZNP1KMF3YNABN6ENZLYELQ

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS LYNNE JONES, JULIAN SHARPE, CHRIS TARGOWSKI, 
LEO WALTERS AND SIMON WERNER 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, PHIL HASELER, GEOFF HILL, 
SHAMSUL SHELIM AND JOHN STORY

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 18th May 2020

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Mark Beeley 01628 796345

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part I (public) section of this 
virtual meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video you 
are giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. 

If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal 
representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCZNp1KmF3YnabN6enzlyelQ
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN

To elect a Chairman and Vice Chairman for the municipal year 2020/21.
 

-

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

4.  MINUTES

To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 4th February 2020.
 

7 - 12

5.  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20

To consider the above titled item.
 

To 
Follow

6.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT PROGRESS REPORTS

To hear a progress report including:
 Health and Safety Update
 Monitoring Officer Resources
 PSN Compliance
 Business Continuity Plans
 Vision and Purpose for the Organisation

 

13 - 22

7.  CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

To receive the report.
 

23 - 34

8.  ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT

To agree and sign off the Annual Scrutiny Report that will be sent to Full 
Council in June.
 

35 - 38

9.  WORK PROGRAMME

To consider the Panel’s work programme for the remainder of the Municipal 
year.

To include consideration of items scheduled on the Cabinet Forward Plan.
 

39 - 40

10.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:- 

-

https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=132&RD=0&bcr=1
https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=132&RD=0&bcr=1


“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act"
 



PART II - PRIVATE MEETING

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

i. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT PROGRESS REPORT 

To consider Appendix B of the report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Governmet Act 1972)

41 - 42



 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part
[...]
: Councillors Phil Haseler, Lynne Jones, Julian Sharpe, Chris Targowski 
(Chair) and Simon Werner

Also in attendance: Councillors Christine Bateson, Gurpreet Bhangra, David Cannon, 
Gerry Clark, David Coppinger, Jon Davey, David Hilton, Andrew Johnson, Helen 
Price, Samantha Rayner, Donna Stimson and Helen Taylor

Officers: Mark Beeley, James Carpenter, Nikki Craig, Louise Freeth, Catherine 
Hickman, Russell O'Keefe, Ruth Watkins, Duncan Sharkey, Karen Shepherd, Angela 
Huisman and Peter Robinson

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Walters, Councillor Haseler attended as 
substitute.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The Chairman declared a personal interest in the item ‘Annual Trusts Report’ as he worked for 
the Arms House Association.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting on 18th November 2019 were confirmed as a true record, provided 
the following amendment was made:

 Councillor Werner asked that the minutes clarified that he expressed concern that 
Members had been disrupting the process and circumventing the framework.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; The Part I minutes of the meeting held on 15th January 
2020 were approved as a true record.

ANNUAL TRUSTS REPORT 

Karen Shepherd, Head of Governance, introduced the report and explained that a number of 
councillors were trustees of organisations across the borough. All current representatives had 
been contacted to confirm if they had any concerns, with no concerns being raised for any of 
the organisations, other than those detailed below. 

Councillor Jones asked about the Working Boys Club and that the report listed it as making a 
loss. She wanted to know if there was an explanation for the valuation. 

Karen Shepherd said that the decrease in valuation was due to a change in market value. The 
trust had been set up due to the sale of a property and the funds being invested.  Investment 
return was subject to market performance. 

Councillor Jones said that a loss of that amount was significant. The Chairman suggested that 
further information should be sought and provided to the trustees (Cabinet) for consideration.

Karen Shepherd informed Members that Berkshire Maestros had not been in contact originally 
with their representative, but this was now resolved. Porny’s Charity was another issue as 

7

Agenda Item 4



Councillor Rayner, the representative, had not had any contact from the charity. This had 
been followed up but so far no response had been received. Schools that worked with the 
charity would be contacted in due course to confirm whether they were aware of any activity 
from the charity.

Councillor Jones suggested that the remit of the flood relief fund which was mentioned in the 
report should be widened to include the south of the borough, along with Windsor and 
Maidenhead. She also asked when the last time money was paid out. Karen Shepherd 
confirmed that it was after the last floods in the borough, which happened in 2014.

The Panel noted the report.

BUDGET 2020/21 

Councillor Hilton, Lead Member for Finance, informed the Panel that they had been given the 
proposed savings, fees and charges and capital schemes in the Budget for 2020/21. The 
Panel was asked for its comments on the Budget, which would be passed on to Cabinet for 
consideration.

The Chairman said that the Panel would look at four key savings that had been picked out in 
advance of the meeting for scrutiny. With regard to parking, the Chairman said that it was fair 
to have a paid residential parking scheme to tackle the problem of commuters taking up 
parking. However, this charge could be dependent on the council tax band of individual 
residents, along with discounts for electric vehicles and key workers.

Councillor Werner asked how the saving figure for parking had come about and what would 
happen if a resident wanted to opt out of the parking scheme.

Councillor Haseler said that the parking scheme in poorer areas of the borough could hit s
[...]
ld not 
rely on the council’s grants scheme. 

The Chairman said that that had been a reduction in funding for Norden Farm to put into CAB 
grants.

The debate then moved to look at the council tax level being increased. Councillor Werner 
said that it would hit the most vulnerable in society and asked how many people would be 
affected. 

The Leader of the Council said that RBWM had the lowest level of council tax outside of 
London and was less expensive when compared to other Berkshire authorities. He said that 
the rise was fair and affordable and for the 6,000 residents who received council tax benefits 
would only be paying a modest amount on their bill. 

Councillor Price asked if residents had been informed of the increase. Louise Freeth said that 
they would consult with individuals about the rise and would raise awareness of this through 
social media, emails and leaflets.

Councillor Jones raised concerns for Norden Farm and asked if RBWM had been in 
communication with them regarding the cut in funding, especially as they did a lot of 
educational work. Councillor Rayner confirmed that there had been discussions with them to 
ensure that they would still be able to cope with a reduction in funding.

Councillor Werner asked about ‘Around the Royal Borough’, which was a newsletter about 
events in the borough, and whether this would be sent digitally or still have hard copies 
produced. The Leader of the Council said that they were looking to move fully digital but that 
residents could request a hard copy if they wished.

9



Councillor Jones asked if mobile phones that RBWM gave out to staff were being used 
effectively. Nikki Craig, Head of HR, ICT and Corporate Projects, said that they had been 
ensuring that all phones were being used and any that were not being used had the contract 
cancelled so as not to waste money.
Councillor Werner queried if posts in the council which would be made redundant had been 
identified. Duncan Sharkey said that there were no specific posts and that all but one were 
currently vacant.

The Chairman said that, in the capital programmes section of the Budget, that the library 
heating was a significant sum of £250,000, along with the cost of the cooling system in the 
Town Hall.

Angela Huisman said that the heating system was old but they were looking at ways to reduce 
the amount of time that the heating was on for. The Leader of the Council said that the Town 
Hall would need to be renovated to meet modern day standards and also to meet carbon 
targets.

Councillor Davey asked about the 24 hour pothole pledge scheme and why this investment 
was not listed as part of the budget. Duncan Sharkey said that the pothole pledge was not part 
of last year’s budget because it was implemented in the middle of the year. Councillor Clark 
said that the commitment was not required anymore as targets had regularly reached 100% 
and it was felt that other things were more of a priority.

Looking at the fees and charges, Councillor Jones and Werner expressed concern that 
residents who lives in the areas surrounding Windsor would be unable to easily access the 
town centre due to this increase in parking charges. It was suggested that this should be 
looked at, especially to continue to allow Windsor’s shops and high streets to remain open and 
vibrant. 

Councillor Werner suggested that the advantage card discount for parking could still be kept in 
Windsor. Councillor Taylor said that another option could be to give an advantage card 
discount for the first hour of parking for residents. 

Councillor Jones reiterated that she would like Cabinet to consider the number of visitor 
vouchers, to ensure that there were no barriers to opting out of the scheme and that anything 
agreed in regard to Norden Farm went through the Communities O&S Panel for consideration.

The Panel agreed that the comments made by Members would be passed on to Cabinet for 
consideration.

Q2 PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director, explained to the Panel which areas were monitored as 
part of the performance report. There were no areas that currently had a red indicator, 2 had 
amber while 11 were on green. 

The Chairman asked about the business rate collections and said that the percentages were 
very high. He asked what they might look like in March. Louise Freeth said that the January 
target was 92% and they were currently on 90.91%, so they were slightly off target. The aim 
was to try and get more revenue over the next quarter to reach the target.

The Chairman asked a further question about the number of calls answered and how long it 
takes for a query or case to be completed. Duncan Sharkey said that it was hard to say how 
many cases were closed in the first instance. Angela Huisman said that they aimed to have a 
first resolution of 96% but always aimed to go a certain distance in completing the case during 
the original call. It was an important measure of customer satisfaction too as people do not 
want to be rushed just so that the call can be completed in the first instance.

10



Councillor Jones asked if residents were using libraries for its services or its customer service. 
Angela Huisman said that there were different reasons why residents would use the library 
and that they would help with any query as far as possible. 

Councillor Jones commented on the 61% target for satisfaction and believed that this was a 
very low target. Duncan Sharkey confirmed that this was a national average and therefore 
RBWM had chosen this as an appropriate target.

2019/20 AUDIT AND INVESTIGATION INTERIM REPORT 

Catherine Hickman, Lead Specialist Audit and Investigation, introduced the 2019/20 Audit and 
Investigation Interim Report and explained to the Panel that it covered the first 9 months of the 
year. The Auditors rated different audits on a scale with 1 being the highest category of audit 
opinion and 4 being the lowest. Management were able to see th
[...]
reed to 
approval the 2020/21 Draft Internal Audit and Investigation Plan and Internal Audit 
Charter.

WORK PROGRAMME 

Councillor Jones requested that the Task and Finish group on Highways contract outsourcing 
take place before the Panel’s next meeting. The details and scope of the group would be 
circulated in due course.

11



Councillor Jones also suggested combining the Annual Governance Statement updates into 
one, rather than having separate agenda items for each update.

The Panel agreed that the Annual Scrutiny Report would be drafted by the Chairman and 
Democratic Services and then sent round to Panel members for their comments. The draft 
would then be brought back to the Panel’s next meeting for approval.

The resident scrutiny topic on shopping trolleys in car parks around Maidenhead was 
discussed and the recommendations were noted. The Panel decided to send the report to 
Maidenhead Town Forum for consideration at their next meeting.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.30 pm, finished at 8.40 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

12



Report Title:    Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 
– Progress Report 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information?

Yes - Part II appendix B only – Not for 
publication by virtue of paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

Member reporting: Councillor Rayner, Lead Member for 
Resident and Leisure Services, HR, IT, 
Legal, Performance Management and 
Windsor

Meeting and Date: Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel 27 
May 2020

Responsible Officer(s): Nikki Craig, Head of HR, Corporate 
Projects and 
[...]
N is in appendix B.

4. ONGOING ACTIONS

Health and Safety
4.1 The Council’s Health and Safety Strategy Group comprises the authority’s 

Corporate Leadership Team, Health and Safety Officers and representatives 
from Property Services.  The group meets on a quarterly basis to review all 
health and safety matters and monitors progress with regards to building 
compliance.  Feedback from the dedicated Building Compliance Group is 
considered at the meeting.   Building compliance generally and the completion 
of the programme of compartmentalisation works in schools will continue to be 
monitored through these governance arrangements

Vision and purpose of organisation  
4.2 Following the agreement and launch of the new values they will feed in to all 

organisational development work being undertaken including a review of the 
corporate induction.  Early work on a new Corporate Plan was underway but 
has been suspended during the Covid19 pandemic.  It will be continued from 
the summer onwards and will conclude by the end of the calendar year.

Business continuity plans
4.3 Once the council has moved firmly into recovery and ideally by the end of the 

summer, the joint emergency planning team will have capacity to ensure that 

15



every services’ business continuity plan is reviewed, updated, refreshed and 
also carry out a lessons learned exercise from the response to the covid-19 
global pandemic.  It is envisaged this will be conclude by the end of the 
calendar year.

5. FINANCIAL DETAILS / VALUE FOR MONEY 

5.1 The financial implications are detailed in appendix B in this report. 

6. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

6.1 Failure to comply with the Health and Safety at Work Act 1974 could lead to 
employees suing for personal injury or in very serious cases the authority being 
prosecuted for corporate manslaughter.

7. RISK MANAGEMENT 

7.1 Table 1 details the impact of risk and mitigation in relation to the Health and 
Safety element of the report.

Table 1: Impact of
[...]
 YET PROGRAMMED

ITEM RESPONSIBLE OFFICER
Maidenhead United – Request for Relocation Russell O’Keefe, Executive Director

The Terms of Reference for the Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Panel can be found at the following link: 
https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD558&ID=558&RPID=4678919 

40

https://rbwm.moderngov.co.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD558&ID=558&RPID=4678919


Document is Restricted

41

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Minutes
	6 Annual Governance Statement Progress Reports
	7 Code of Corporate Governance
	8 Annual Scrutiny Report
	9 Work Programme
	11 Annual Governance Statement Progress Report



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 27 MAY 2020

PRESENT: Councillors Lynne Jones, Julian Sharpe, Chris Targowski, Leo Walters and 
Simon Werner

Also in attendance: Councillors John Baldwin, Gurpreet Bhangra, David Hilton, Helen 
Price and Samantha Rayner

Officers: Mark Beeley, Nikki Craig, Fatima Rehman, Mary Severin, Duncan Sharkey, 
Adele Taylor, Ruth Watkins, Simon Arthur, David Scott, Jonathan Gooding (Deloitte), 
Aron Kleiman (Deloitte) and David McConnell (Deloitte).

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN 

Cllr Sharpe nominated Cllr Targowski to be Chairman, which was seconded by Cllr Walters.

RESOLVED UNANIMIOUSLY; That Cllr Targowski would be Chairman of the Corporate 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the municipal year 2020/21.

Cllr Werner nominated Cllr L Jones to be Vice Chairman, which was seconded by Cllr L 
Jones.

Cllr Walters nominated himself to be Vice Chairman, which was seconded by Cllr Targowski.

As two nominations for Vice Chairman had been received, a named vote was taken. 

Resolved: That Cllr Walters would be Vice Chairman of the Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel for the municipal year 2020/21.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Sharpe declared an interest as he was Chairman of the Berkshire Pension Fund.

MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th February 2020 were confirmed as a true record, 
provided the following amendment was made:

 Cllr Werner asked that it was clarified he expressed concern about parking charges 
across the borough, not only in Windsor as previously stated.

Cllr L Jones asked about the Working Boys Club and whether more information had been 
provided to the Trustees Cabinet. David Scott, Head of Communities, said that he received a 
detailed fund report and would be able to circulate a simplified version of the report if needed.

Cllr L Jones also asked about the highways audit. Mark Beeley said that the highways audit 
had been put on hold due to the ongoing health crisis but once the audit was completed the 
Task and Finish group would be scheduled.



EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2019/20 

A member of the public had requested to speak on the item. Mr Hill said that 2018/19 final 
audit had missed the statutory deadline for publication by around ten months, and asked:

 Why it was not published when received last December?
 Why it was not returned to this panel as agreed would happen in November’s meeting?
 Why it had not been sent to/returned by any of the mandatory consultees?

He expressed a number of concerns about issues identified in the 2018/19 final audits, 
including:

 £1m of unreconciled bank accounts
 £40.3m misstatement due to the use of out-of-date mortality tables
 £34.2m misstatement in respect of an American convertible bond

Mr Hill asked the committee if it was satisfied with the robustness of verbal declarations of 
interest when significant investments were at stake. He asked Deloitte whether they 
considered the facts they had uncovered constituted materially significant poor advice or 
governance, and if so had they reported it to the Pensions regulator?

Jonathan Gooding, Deloitte, explained that the audit set out the scope of their work. The audit 
considered risk assessment and whether RBWM had the appropriate measures in place to 
control issues or risks. There were significant weaknesses that had been identified in the 
Pension Fund, but recommendations had been made and a review had been commissioned.

Aron Kleiman, Deloitte, further explained the External Audit Plan 2019/20. The first significant 
property risk was set out on p.12 of the Plan, with one fifth of the property portfolio being 
revalued. Deloitte Real Estate specifically looked at the valuations, methodology and arrive at 
a conclusion on their findings. There were some significant risks in the audit plan, but 
management and officers at RBWM had taken on board some of the findings and was doing 
things to mitigate these risks. The national deadline for the accounts to be published had been 
extended from July to the end of November 2020, but there was confidence that the majority 
of the accounts would be delivered in June and July 2020.

The Chairman asked if the risks listed on p.3 of the plan were risk triggers and if officers were 
happy with new deadline.

Jonathan Gooding said that there was a presumption that management would override 
controls. There was a consistency across all local authorities and the audit identified any 
significant capital spend as a risk.

Adele Taylor, Director of Resources, said that they were trying to stick to the original deadline 
as there was other things later in the year that resources would need to be focussed on.

Cllr Werner asked if RBWM was more at risk financially than it had been in the past. He asked 
Cllr Hilton for assurance that RBWM was dealing with the worrying obstacles that had been 
detailed in appendix 4 of the Plan.

Jonathan Gooding said that the risk of misstatements was the focus in this report. Last year 
was the first year that Deloitte had been involved with the audit. There had been issues raised 
with officers and these issues would not recur. He said that there had been good engagement 
from RBWM.

Cllr Hilton said that there was a change of auditor for all councils. He said that there had been 
issues at the start in terms of the supply of data that RBWM was able to give to the auditors 
and how they inputted it into their system. The audit took a long time to complete but it was a 
learning process and Cllr Hilton believed that it had improved governance as a result.



Cllr Werner asked Cllr Hilton if he was confident that issues from last year had now been 
solved.

Cllr Hilton said that he could not guarantee that there were no issues, but said that problems 
of the past had been taken on board.

Cllr L Jones asked if there would be a progress report on the value for money issues and what 
has been done to address them. She also asked about the impact of Brexit on the audit.

Jonathan Gooding said that they had identified significant risks and followed up on areas 
which needed more focus. On Brexit, it would depend what arrangements are in place.

Cllr Price asked if the Panel had seen and signed off the final version of the 18/19 audit. The 
Chairman explained that the draft version had come to the Panel in November and delegated 
authority was agreed to sign off the audit, provided there were no materially significant 
changes. He said that this would be checked with officers.

David McConnell, Deloitte, set out the Pension Fund part of the Audit Plan. He said that 
Covid-19 has had a significant impact on how the audit would be conducted. On p.12, there 
had been some changes to the risk assessments, with two risk areas outlined. He said that 
the Panel would be updated if any area of the Pension Fund was regarded as a significant 
risk. 

Cllr Werner asked what the scope of the review was. 

David McConnell said that all pension funds are reviewed every three years, with the size of 
the fund and the impact it would have being important. RBWM was managing on behalf of 
other authorities as it was the host of the Berkshire Pension Fund.

Cllr Werner further asked if the deficit was forecast to get worse.

Adele Taylor said that pension funds were different investments and were less susceptible to 
interest rate rises in the way that shorter term investments may be. They also could not be 
sure of the impact that Covid-19 would have on the scheme at this stage as markets were 
volatile but this was an area that was kept under review.

Cllr L Jones asked if officers would be able to provide a briefing to Members before they 
considered the audit report in future.

Duncan Sharkey, Managing Director, agreed that it was good idea and something that could 
be looked into.

Cllr Sharpe if the auditors had a different perspective on the risks present in the Pension 
Fund.

David McConnell said that he was not able to comment on previous years as a comparison 
but they had identified the significant risks that were part of the current Pension Fund.

Cllr Price asked if the poor advice given was materially significant and whether a report had 
been made to the Pension regulator.

Jonathan Gooding said that Deloitte had not made a report to the Pension regulator but had 
made recommendations around the weaknesses of the Pension Fund and this would be 
followed up in this year’s audit.

Cllr Tisi asked how aggressive the core actuarial assumptions were. She was told that an 
answer could not be provided just yet, but the issue would be assessed once the audit was 
complete which would be by the end of the summer.



ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT PROGRESS REPORTS 

Nikki Craig, Head of HR, Corporate Projects and IT, introduced the item. She explained that 
the Panel had requested updates on progress from the Annual Governance Statement from 
last year, with this update providing information on a number of different areas. The areas 
included Health and Safety, Monitoring Officer Resources, PSN Compliance, Vision and 
Purpose for the Organisation and Business Continuity Plans.

 Health and Safety – Council buildings across the borough had been tested to ensure 
they met the required standards. School fire checks for compartmentalisation had been 
started although due to Covid had been paused but it was hoped this would be 
completed by the summer.

 Vision and Purpose – RBWM had recently refreshed its values after a series of 
workshops held with all employees and Members. The draft values had been 
presented and feedback was sought on them, with an aim to have the final values 
ready in the summer.

 Monitoring Officer Resources – RBWM had been able to double the time available 
from two to four days a week, which would allow the Monitoring Officer more time to 
carry out their work.

 Business Continuity Plans – the council was part of a joint emergency planning team 
which was hosted by West Berkshire Council. All services were looked at as part of the 
plans and there had been a significant step up due to the current crisis. The plans 
would be refreshed during the recovery phase.

 PSN Compliance – As this involved sensitive information, this part of the Progress 
Report would discussed in the Part II meeting.

The Chairman asked if the Health and Safety side of things was becoming more aligned with 
the current situation, especially as risk assessments would be required for offices whereby 
recent staffing levels were not as usual. Nikki Craig confirmed that the appropriate checks 
were being carried out including legionella and fire alarm tests.

Cllr Werner asked how long it would be before appropriate resources were in place to support 
the Monitoring Officer in her role.

Duncan Sharkey explained that this was something that had been flagged up last year and as 
a response the council now had two deputy monitoring officers. The level of resource available 
would not stop the challenge, and said that the Monitoring Officer had sufficient resources.

Cllr Werner further said that every eventuality could not be prepared for and questioned how 
useful the business continuity plans were. 

Duncan Sharkey explained that RBWM had business continuity plans which were focussed on 
a loss of capacity in a certain area, and that emergency planning had considered the impact of 
a virus and these had been useful in recent months. However, the uniqueness of Covid was 
different to what was expected and it was therefore hard to plan for every virus eventuality. 
David Scott said that continuity plans were designed to be generic so that they cover as many 
possibilities as possible, the response from RBWM showed that the plans had been 
developed well.

Nikki Craig said that the success and timing of the Modern Workplace Project phase 1 had 
been particularly important and RBWM would be in a completely different position without it. 
The Panel thanked the IT team and everyone involved with the project for the good job that 
they had done so far.



Cllr L Jones asked if there had been any other issues identified since the last Annual 
Governance Statement.

Duncan Sharkey said that work was always happening to update the Annual Governance 
Statement, with the next one due to the come to the Panel at the next meeting.

Cllr Sharpe asked what RBWM had learnt from the current situation and whether the council 
were in a good position to deal with future emergencies.

Nikki Craig said that they had utilised the joint emergency planning team and that the 
Business Continuity Plans had been able to step up services effectively during the crisis.

CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

Mary Severin, Monitoring Officer, explained that the Code of Corporate Governance was the 
underpinning of local governance and provided the basis for the Annual Governance 
Statement. 

Cllr Werner asked if the document contained all the information that it needed to contain and if 
it would stop what had happened in the past. Mary Severin said that it was fresh start but they 
still needed to work on the Annual Governance Statement and comply with all the necessary 
CIPFA requirements. She explained that the main basis of corporate governance was to set 
RBWM up in the right way.

Duncan Sharkey said that the code was about processes and policies and was a framework of 
how RBWM wanted to do things. Flags should be there to stop bad governance from 
occurring, but it would not stop all things from going wrong.

Cllr Sharpe asked how different would RBWM feel with this governance in place, especially as 
good governance was about ensuring that the right thing is done. Mary Severin said that it 
provided a good framework to follow, particularly where some had not been aware of good 
governance in the past.

Cllr Price said that she wanted to see RBWM as a learning organisation that would recognise 
its own mistakes. Duncan Sharkey said that it was a legal framework and was the overarching 
principles in the constitution, where RBWM could benchmark it would look to do so.

ANNUAL SCRUTINY REPORT 

The Annual Scrutiny Report had been drafted by the Panel and was due to go to Full Council 
in July.

The Panel agreed that the report would be finalised and agreed offline before it was taken to 
the June Panel where it would confirmed.

WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman suggested only having items that the Panel needed to cover, while also 
suggesting that another meeting of the Panel could be organised between September and 
January.

Cllr Werner said that the Panel needed to deal with finance and that a financial update should 
come to every Corporate meeting.

The Chairman said that there was an opportunity for members to attend Cabinet where 
financial updates were considered.



Cllr Jones agreed with Cllr Werner and said there should be a financial update brought to 
Corporate every two months, otherwise it was just becoming an audit panel. She commented 
that the Task and Finish group on Highways had not yet taken place.

The Chairman said that the Panel works well in reviewing audit and the Task and Finish group 
was yet to take place because the highways contract audit had yet to take place due to Covid-
19.

Cllr Sharpe said that some items should be shifted from June to July in order to balance the 
two agendas more evenly. 

Cllr Werner said that a group could be created to look specifically at financial updates and 
there could also be a sub-committee of the Panel to look at the audit reports. Cllr Jones said 
that the audit function should be outside the Panel and Cabinet.

The Chairman said that he would look at the Work Programme and would ensure that 
members of the Panel were informed of discussions.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY; That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes 
place on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 6.15 pm, finished at 9.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


